APPROPRIATION 1915-16.

No. 5 of 1916.

An Act to grant and apply out of the Consolidated
Revenue Fund a sum for the service of the year
ending the thirtieth day of June One thousand
nine hundred and sixteen and to appropriate
the Supplies granted for such year in this
Session of the Parliament.

[ Assented to 30th May, 1916.]

BE it enacted by the King’s Most Excellent Bajesty, the Senate,

and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of
Australia, for the purpose of appropriating the grant originated in
the House of Representatives, as follows :—

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act 1915-16.

9. The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenne Fund
and apply towards making good the supply hereby granted to
His Majesty for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day
of June One thousand nine hundred and sixteen the sum of Four
million and twenty-four thousand nine hundred and eighty-two

pounds.

Preambie.

Short title.

Issue and
application of
£4,024,982,



Afppropriation
of supplies,
£54,098,280,

No. 5. Apprepriation, 1915-16.

1916.

8. All sums granted by this' Act and the other Acts mentioned in
the first Schedule to this Act out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund
towards making good the supply granted to His Majesty, amounting
as appears by the said Schedule in the aggregate to the sum of
Fifty-four million and ninety-eight thousand two hundred and eighty
pounds, are appropriated, and shall be deemed to have been

appropriated as from the date of the

passing of the Act No. 15 of

1915 for the purposes and services expressed in the Second

Schedule.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

GRANTS oUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND.

Under Act No. 15 of 1915
Under Act No. 29 of 1915
Under Act No. 43 of 1915
Under Act No. 52 of 1915
Under Act No. 1 of 1915
Under this Act

ABSTRACT OF THE SECOND

£
8,611,581
16,195,469
7,201,735
16,245,608
1,818,905
4,024,982

£54,098,280

SCHEDULE TO WHICH

THIS ACT REFERS.

Total.

ORDINARY SERVICES.

I.—The Parliament
II.—The Prime Minister’s Department
III.—The Department of the Treasury
IV.—The Attorney-General’s Department
V.—The Department of External Affairs

VI.—The Department of Defence—Military

VII.—The Department of the Navy ...

VIII.—The Department of Trade and Customs

IX.—The Department of Home Affairs

X.—7The Postmaster-General’s Department

Australian Notes Branch

Stamp Printing .
Refunds of Revenue

Advance to the Treasurer
Northern Territory Hotels
Asgsistant to Naval Representative
Kalgoorlie-Port Augusta Railway

Total Ordinary Services

£

44,616
68,145
1,145,306
70,714
570,033
36,040,616
8,521,423
534,863
946,764
5,100,715

53,043,195

8,497
1,619
275,000
750,000
2,400
525
17,044

£54,008,280






