APPROPRIATION 1915-16.

No. 5 of 1916.

An Act to grant and apply out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund a sum for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June One thousand nine hundred and sixteen and to appropriate the Supplies granted for such year in this Session of the Parliament.

[Assented to 30th May, 1916.]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, Preamble. and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, for the purpose of appropriating the grant originated in the House of Representatives, as follows :-

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act 1915-16.

Short title.

2. The Treasurer may issue out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund Issue and and apply towards making good the supply hereby granted to His Majesty for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June One thousand nine hundred and sixteen the sum of Four million and twenty-four thousand nine hundred and eighty-two pounds.

Appropriation of supplies, £54,098,280.

3. All sums granted by this Act and the other Acts mentioned in the first Schedule to this Act out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund towards making good the supply granted to His Majesty, amounting as appears by the said Schedule in the aggregate to the sum of Fifty-four million and ninety-eight thousand two hundred and eighty pounds, are appropriated, and shall be deemed to have been appropriated as from the date of the passing of the Act No. 15 of 1915 for the purposes and services expressed in the Second Schedule.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

GRANTS OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND.

							£
Under	Act	No.	15 of 1915	•••			8,611,581
Under	Act	No.	29 of 1915				16,195,469
			43 of 1915	•••	•••	•••	7,201,735
			52 of 1915	•••			16,245,608
			1 of 1915	•••			1,818,905
Under	this	Act	•••	•••	•••	•••	4,024,982
							£54,098,280

ABSTRACT OF THE SECOND SCHEDULE TO WHICH THIS ACT REFERS.

	Total.				
Ordinary S	£				
1.—The Parliament			44,616		
II.—The Prime Minister's Departs	•••	• • • •		68,145	
III.—The Department of the Treas	•••			1,145,306	
IV.—The Attorney-General's Depart		70,714			
V.—The Department of External	570,033				
VI.—The Department of Defence—	36, 040,616				
VII.—The Department of the Navy	8,521,423				
VIII.—The Department of Trade and	534,863				
IX.—The Department of Home Aft		946,764			
X.—The Postmaster-General's Dep	5,100,715				
					53,0 43, 195
Australian Notes Branch	•••	•			8,497
Stamp Printing	•••	•••			1,619
Refunds of Revenue	•••	•••	•••		275,000
Advance to the Treasurer			•••		750,000
Northern Territory Hotels					2,400
Assistant to Naval Representative				525	
Kalgoorlie-Port Augusta Railway	•••	•••		17,044	
Total Ordinary Servic	£54,098,280				